
State of North Carolina June 30, 2018 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (MD&A) 

The following is a narrative overview and analysis of the State of North Carolina’s (the State) financial performance for the fiscal 

year ended June 30, 2018. Please read it in conjunction with the transmittal letter at the front of this report and with the State's 

financial statements, which follow this section. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

Government-wide Financial Statements 

 The State reported total net position of $50.87 billion, an increase of $3.85 billion or 8.18% from the previous year. Net 

position of governmental activities was $45.15 billion, an increase of $3.27 billion or 7.81%. Net position of business-

type activities was $5.72 billion, an increase of $578.97 million or 11.26%.  

 Component units reported net position of $13.19 billion, an increase of $1.75 billion or 15.27% from the previous year. 

The majority of the net position is attributable to the University of North Carolina System, a major component unit. 

Fund Financial Statements 

 The General Fund reported fund balance of $5.39 billion at June 30, 2018, an increase of 22.44% from the previous year.  

The fund balance increase is due, in part, to the growth in individual income taxes.    Significant increases in withholding 

and estimated tax payments account for the majority of this increase.   

 The fund balance of the Highway Fund decreased from $246.6 million at June 30, 2017 to a negative $390.03 million at 

June 30, 2018, a decrease of 258.17% from the previous year. The decrease is largely attributable to increases in 

construction project expenditures in order to comply with cash management requirements for the Highway Fund set forth 

in General Statute 143C-6-11.  In an effort to decrease the cash balance in the Highway Fund, the N.C. Department of 

Transportation has implemented processes and procedures to increase the speed and number of delivered highway projects. 

 The Highway Trust Fund reported fund balance of $1.66 billion, a decrease of 6.28% from the previous year.  The fund 

balance decrease is primarily due to increased construction expenditures within the Strategic Prioritization Program. 

 The Unemployment Compensation Fund reported net position of $3.46 billion at June 30, 2018 compared to $3 billion at 

June 30, 2017, an increase of 15.43%. The improvement in net position is explained by the improving economy, as 

evidenced by the continued low rate of unemployment in the State with a rate of 4.2% at both June 2017 and June 2018; 

as well as a significant increase in the amount of quarterly interest earned on the balance. 

 The N.C. State Lottery Fund reported net ticket sales of $2.61 billion, an increase of 7.31% from the previous year. As 

required by law, the Lottery transferred $675.47 million to the General Fund to support educational programs. 

 The N.C. Turnpike Authority reported net position of $350.06 million, an increase of 10.42% from the previous year. Toll 

revenues increased $4.74 million or 12.09%, contributing to an increase in operating income of $5.51 million for the 

current year; and received a transfer in from the Highway Trust Fund of $49 million for gap funding on turnpike bonds.   

 The EPA Revolving Loan Fund reported net position of $1.72 billion, an increase of 3.87% from the previous year. 

Operating income was $14.04 million. Net nonoperating revenues of $42.66 million consisted primarily of federal 

capitalization grants. 

Capital Assets 

 The State’s investment in capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation) was $53.66 billion, an increase of 4.88% from 

the previous fiscal year-end. 

 Significant year-end construction in progress amounts were for State highway projects ($2.38 billion), a toll road project 

($677.69 million), a new psychiatric hospital ($153.3 million), and a new system for managing and administering social 

service benefits ($518.46 million).   

Long-term Debt 

 The State had total long-term debt outstanding (bonds, special indebtedness and notes payable) of $6.26 billion, a decrease 

of 10.06% from the previous fiscal year-end.  The State issued $949.2 million in refunding bonds to refinance previously 

outstanding general obligation bonds, special indebtedness and Grant Anticipation Revenue Vehicle (GARVEE) bonds 

for its governmental activities.  Additionally, the N.C. Turnpike Authority, a business-type activity, issued $150.13 million 

in refunding bonds to refinance previously outstanding revenue bonds. 

 In connection with these bonds, all three rating agencies affirmed the triple-A credit rating for the State. The rating 

agencies recognized the State’s historically conservative budgeting, financial management, and debt issuance practices. 

North Carolina remains one of only twelve states with a triple-A rating from all three rating agencies. 
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OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

This discussion and analysis is an introduction to the State’s basic financial statements, which comprise three components: 1) 

government-wide financial statements, 2) fund financial statements, and 3) notes to the financial statements. This report also contains 

additional required supplementary information (pension and other postemployment benefits trend information and General Fund 

budgetary schedule) and other supplementary information (combining financial statements) in addition to the basic financial 

statements. These components are described below. 

Government-wide Financial Statements 

The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities are two financial statements that report information about the State, 

as a whole, and about its activities that should help answer this question: Is the State, as a whole, better off or worse off as a result 

of this year’s activities? These statements include all non-fiduciary assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, and deferred 

inflows of resources using the accrual basis of accounting. The current year’s revenues and expenses are taken into account 

regardless of when cash is received or paid. The Statement of Net Position (pages 46 and 47) presents all of the State’s assets, 

deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources, with the sum of these components reported as “net 

position.” Over time, increases and decreases in net position measure whether the State’s financial position is improving or 

deteriorating. 

The Statement of Activities (pages 48 and 49) presents information showing how the State’s net position changed during the most 

recent fiscal year. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying events giving rise to the change occur, regardless 

of the timing of related cash flows. Therefore, revenues and expenses are reported in these statements for some items that will only 

result in cash flows in future fiscal periods (e.g. uncollected taxes and earned but unused vacation leave). 

In the government-wide financial statements, the State’s activities are divided into three categories: 

 Governmental Activities – Most of the State’s basic services are reported under this category. Taxes and intergovernmental 

revenues generally fund these services. 

 Business-type Activities – The State charges fees to customers to help it cover all or most of the cost of certain services it 

provides. The State’s Unemployment Compensation Fund, the EPA Revolving Loan Fund, the N.C. State Lottery Fund, and 

the N.C. Turnpike Authority are the predominant business-type activities. 

 Discretely Presented Component Units – Component units are legally separate organizations for which the elected officials of 

the primary government are financially accountable. A description of the component units and an address for obtaining their 

separately issued financial statements can be found beginning on page 70. Discretely presented component units are combined 

and displayed in a separate discrete column in the government-wide financial statements to emphasize their legal separateness 

from the State. In addition, financial statements for major component units are presented in the notes to the financial statements 

(pages 176 and 177). 

Fund Financial Statements 

The fund financial statements provide more detailed information about the State’s most significant funds (i.e., major funds) – not 

the State as a whole. A fund is a fiscal and accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts that the State uses to keep track 

of specific sources of funding and spending for particular purposes. In addition to the major funds, page 234 begins the individual 

fund data for the nonmajor funds. The State's funds are divided into three categories (governmental, proprietary, and fiduciary) and 

they use different accounting approaches. 

Governmental funds – Most of the State's basic services are reported in the governmental funds, which focus on how cash and other 

financial assets that can readily be converted to cash flow in and out (i.e., inflows and outflows of spendable resources) and the 

balances left at year-end that are available for spending (i.e., balances of spendable resources). Consequently, the governmental fund 

financial statements provide a detailed short-term view that helps users determine whether there are more or fewer financial 

resources that can be spent in the near future to finance the State's programs. The State prepares the governmental fund financial 

statements using the modified accrual basis of accounting and a current financial resources measurement focus. Because this 

information does not encompass the additional long-term focus of the government-wide statements, a reconciliation schedule, which 

follows each of the governmental fund financial statements, explains the relationships (or differences) between them. Information 

is presented separately in the governmental fund financial statements for the General Fund, the Highway Fund, and the Highway 

Trust Fund, all of which are considered to be major funds. Data for all other governmental funds are combined into a single 

aggregated presentation. Individual fund data for each of these nonmajor governmental funds is provided in the form of combining 

statements elsewhere in this report. 

Proprietary funds – When the State charges customers for the services it provides, whether to outside customers or to agencies 

within the State, these services are generally reported in proprietary funds. Proprietary funds (enterprise and internal service) utilize 

accrual accounting, which is the same method used by private sector businesses. Enterprise funds are used to report activities for 
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which fees are charged to external users for goods and services. The Unemployment Compensation Fund, the EPA Revolving Loan 

Fund, the N.C. State Lottery Fund, and the N.C. Turnpike Authority are our most significant enterprise funds. Internal service funds 

are used to report activities that provide goods and services to the State’s other programs and activities on a cost-reimbursement 

basis, such as the State Property Fire Insurance Fund, the Motor Fleet Management Fund, Computing Services Fund, and the State 

Telecommunications Services Fund. Because the State’s internal service funds predominantly benefit governmental rather than 

business-type functions, they have been included within governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. 

Proprietary funds provide the same type of information as the government-wide financial statements, only in more detail. 

Information is presented separately in the proprietary fund financial statements for the Unemployment Compensation Fund, the EPA 

Revolving Loan Fund, the N.C. State Lottery Fund, and the N.C. Turnpike Authority, all of which are considered to be major funds. 

Conversely, separately aggregated columns are presented for the nonmajor enterprise funds and the internal service funds.  

Individual fund data for the nonmajor enterprise funds and internal service funds is provided in the form of combining statements 

elsewhere in this report. 

Fiduciary funds – Fiduciary funds are used to account for resources held for the benefit of parties outside the government. Fiduciary 

funds are not reflected in the government-wide financial statements because the resources of those funds are not available to support 

the State’s own programs. The accounting used for fiduciary funds is much like that used for proprietary funds. The State's fiduciary 

activities are reported in separate Statements of Fiduciary Net Position and Changes in Fiduciary Net Position. These funds include 

pension and other employee benefit trust funds, private-purpose trust funds, investment trust funds, and agency funds. 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and 

fund financial statements. The notes to the financial statements can be found beginning on page 70 of this report. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Required Supplementary Information (RSI) follows the basic financial statements and notes to the financial statements. The RSI is 

mandated by the GASB and includes: 1) pension plan and employer trend information related to the net pension liability, employer 

contributions, and investment returns, 2) information related to the total pension liability for pension plans not administered through 

a trust, 3) other postemployment benefits (OPEB) trend information related to the net OPEB liability, employer contributions, and 

investment returns, and 4) General Fund budgetary comparison schedules reconciling the statutory to the generally accepted 

accounting principles fund balances at fiscal year-end. 

Other Supplementary Information 

Other supplementary information includes the introductory section; combining financial statements for nonmajor governmental 

funds, nonmajor enterprise funds, internal service funds, fiduciary funds, and nonmajor discretely presented component units; a 

statement of cash flows for the State Health Plan, a major component unit, which does not issue separate financial statements; and 

the statistical section. 
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE STATE AS A WHOLE 

The State of North Carolina’s assets and deferred outflows of resources exceeded liabilities and deferred inflows of resources by 

$50.87 billion at the close of the most recent fiscal year (see total primary government column).  Over time, increases or decreases 

in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the State is improving or deteriorating.  The 

following table was derived from the government-wide Statement of Net Position: 

Net Position as of June 30, 2018 and 2017 

(dollars in thousands) 

Total

Percentage

2017 2017 2017 Change

2018 (as restated) 2018 (as restated) 2018 (as restated) 2017-18

Current and other non-

current assets................ 13,772,185$ 13,158,104$  5,881,061$ 5,446,515$    19,653,246$ 18,604,619$  5.64%

Capital assets, net............. 51,809,854 49,415,114 1,851,561 1,749,454 53,661,415 51,164,568 4.88%

Total assets................... 65,582,039 62,573,218 7,732,622 7,195,969 73,314,661 69,769,187 5.08%

Total deferred outflows 

of resources....................... 1,926,300 1,993,114 52,713 45,010 1,979,013 2,038,124 (2.90%)

Long-term liabilities.......... 15,584,795 18,298,060 1,716,667 1,755,489 17,301,462 20,053,549 (13.72%)

Other liabilities................. 4,437,141 4,247,558 312,563 341,761 4,749,704 4,589,319 3.49%

Total liabilities.............. 20,021,936 22,545,618 2,029,230 2,097,250 22,051,166 24,642,868 (10.52%)

Total deferred inflows

of resources....................... 2,337,786 141,553 36,074 2,666 2,373,860 144,219 1546.01%

Net position:

Net investment in

capital assets..................... 49,846,542 47,274,373 603,486 532,834 50,450,028 47,807,207 5.53%

Restricted.......................... 1,186,859 1,122,895 15,663 15,785 1,202,522 1,138,680 5.61%

Unrestricted...................... (5,884,784) (6,518,107) 5,100,882 4,592,444 (783,902) (1,925,663) 59.29%

Total net position......... 45,148,617$ 41,879,161$  5,720,031$ 5,141,063$    50,868,648$ 47,020,224$  8.18%

Governmental Business-type Total Primary

GovernmentActivities Activities

The largest component of the State’s net position ($50.45 billion) reflects its investment in capital assets (land, buildings, machinery 

and equipment, state highway system, toll road system, and other capital assets), less related debt still outstanding that was used to 

acquire or construct those assets. Restricted net position is the next largest component ($1.2 billion).  Net position is restricted when 

constraints placed on their use are either 1) externally imposed by creditors, grantors, contributors or laws or regulations of other 

governments or, 2) legally imposed through constitutional provisions.  The remaining portion, unrestricted net position, consists of 

net position that does not meet the definition of “net investment in capital assets” or “restricted.” 

The government-wide statement of net position for governmental activities reflects a negative $5.88 billion unrestricted net position 

balance.  The State of North Carolina, like many other state and local governments, issues general obligation debt and special 

indebtedness and distributes the proceeds to state agencies, local governments and component units. The proceeds are used to 

construct new buildings and renovate and modernize existing buildings throughout the State, including the State’s community 

college and university campuses, assist county governments in meeting their public school building capital needs, and to provide 

grants and loans to local governments for clean water and natural gas projects.  Of the $5.21 billion of bonds and special indebtedness 

outstanding for governmental activities at June 30, 2018, approximately $3.23 billion is attributable to debt issued as state aid to 

component units and local governments. The statement of net position of component unit and local government recipients reflect 

ownership of the related constructed capital assets without the burden of recording the debt obligation. However, by issuing such 

debt, the State is left to reflect significant liabilities on its statement of net position (reflected in the unrestricted net position 

component) without the benefit of recording the capital assets constructed or acquired with the proceeds from the debt issuances.  

Additionally, as of June 30, 2018, the State’s governmental activities have significant unfunded liabilities for compensated absences 

of $445.32 million, pension liabilities of $2.1 billion, net OPEB liabilities of $6.3 billion, workers’ compensation of $717.94 million, 

and claims and judgments payable of $731.7 million (see Note 8 to the financial statements).  These unfunded liabilities reduce 

unrestricted net position. However, the strong financial results for fiscal year 2018 (i.e. the excess revenues over expenses $2.66 

billion) contributed to the increase in unrestricted net position. Additionally, the net pension liability and net OPEB liability both 

significantly decreased due to changes in actuarial assumptions.   
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The State’s overall net position increased $3.85 billion or 8.18% (total primary government) from the prior fiscal year. The net 

position of the governmental activities increased $3.27 billion or 7.81% and business-type activities increased $578.97 million or 

11.26%. The following financial information was derived from the government-wide Statement of Activities: 

Changes in Net Position for the Fiscal Years Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 

(dollars in thousands) 

Governmental Business-type Total Primary Total

Activities Activities Government Percentage

2017 2017 2017 Change

2018 (as restated) 2018 (as restated) 2018 (as restated) 2017-18

Revenues

Program revenues

Charges for services...................................... 2,569,801$   2,571,446$    3,446,825$ 3,613,888$    6,016,626$   6,185,334$    (2.73%)

Operating grants and contributions.............. 16,324,807 16,197,394 142,370 136,200 16,467,177 16,333,594 0.82%

Capital grants and contributions.................. 994,931 1,064,722 3,953 10,317 998,884 1,075,039 (7.08%)

General revenues

Taxes:

Individual income tax................................ 12,607,563 11,950,085 —    —    12,607,563 11,950,085 5.50%

Corporate income tax............................... 750,381 805,062 —    —    750,381 805,062 (6.79%)

Sales and use tax....................................... 7,951,984 7,646,658 —    —    7,951,984 7,646,658 3.99%

Gasoline tax.............................................. 2,013,961 1,945,769 —    —    2,013,961 1,945,769 3.50%

Franchise tax............................................. 676,309 749,408 —    —    676,309 749,408 (9.75%)

Highway use tax....................................... 798,314 784,549 —    —    798,314 784,549 1.75%

Insurance tax............................................. 588,042 517,781 —    —    588,042 517,781 13.57%

Beverage tax.............................................. 411,071 394,883 —    —    411,071 394,883 4.10%

Tobacco products tax............................... 296,064 284,531 —    —    296,064 284,531 4.05%

Other taxes............................................... 315,429 298,367 —    —    315,429 298,367 5.72%

Tobacco settlement...................................... 162,108 140,569 —    —    162,108 140,569 15.32%

Unrestricted investment earnings................. 97,346 62,683 —    —    97,346 62,683 55.30%

Miscellaneous............................................... 60,656 50,650 —    535 60,656 51,185 18.50%

Total revenues.............................................. 46,618,767 45,464,557 3,593,148 3,760,940 50,211,915 49,225,497 2.00%

Expenses

General government...................................... 1,284,612 1,220,572 —    —    1,284,612 1,220,572 5.25%

Primary and secondary education................ 11,026,473 10,721,373 —    —    11,026,473 10,721,373 2.85%

Higher education........................................... 4,390,955 4,137,922 —    —    4,390,955 4,137,922 6.11%

Health and human services........................... 19,076,459 18,871,497 —    —    19,076,459 18,871,497 1.09%

Economic development................................ 518,717 475,172 —    —    518,717 475,172 9.16%

Environment and natural resources.............. 603,594 549,838 —    —    603,594 549,838 9.78%

Public safety, corrections and regulation...... 3,564,262 3,355,432 —    —    3,564,262 3,355,432 6.22%

Transportation............................................. 3,154,210 2,953,576 —    —    3,154,210 2,953,576 6.79%

Agriculture.................................................... 204,253 196,538 —    —    204,253 196,538 3.93%

Interest on long-term debt............................ 138,513 194,559 —    —    138,513 194,559 (28.81%)

Unemployment compensation..................... —    —    196,572 238,193 196,572 238,193 (17.47%)

N.C. State Lottery........................................ —    —    1,938,395 1,808,537 1,938,395 1,808,537 7.18%

EPA Revolving Loan.................................... —    —    13,974 14,648 13,974 14,648 (4.60%)

N.C. Turnpike Authority............................. —    —    88,703 108,845 88,703 108,845 (18.51%)

Regulatory programs.................................... —    —    118,917 113,780 118,917 113,780 4.51%

Insurance programs...................................... —    —    14,656 23,828 14,656 23,828 (38.49%)

North Carolina State Fair............................. —    —    19,006 17,459 19,006 17,459 8.86%

Other business-type activities..................... —    —    16,065 23,293 16,065 23,293 (31.03%)

Total expenses.............................................. 43,962,048 42,676,479 2,406,288 2,348,583 46,368,336 45,025,062 2.98%

Increase in net position

before contributions and transfers............ 2,656,719 2,788,078 1,186,860 1,412,357 3,843,579 4,200,435 (8.50%)

Contributions to permanent funds............... 4,845 4,561 —    —    4,845 4,561 6.23%

Transfers...................................................... 607,892 665,199 (607,892) (665,199) —    —    0.00%

Increase in net position................................ 3,269,456 3,457,838 578,968 747,158 3,848,424 4,204,996 (8.48%)

Net position - beginning - restated............... 41,879,161 38,421,323 5,141,063 4,393,905 47,020,224 42,815,228 9.82%

Net position - ending.................................... 45,148,617$ 41,879,161$  5,720,031$ 5,141,063$    50,868,648$ 47,020,224$  8.18%
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Governmental Activities. For fiscal year 2018, revenues outpaced expenses and when combined with contributions to permanent 

funds and transfers from the State’s business-type activities, an increase in net position of $3.27 billion (7.81%) resulted for 

governmental activities.  Total revenues increased by 2.54% ($1.15 billion) while total expenses increased by 3.01% ($1.29 billion). 

The increase in total revenues is attributable to an improved economy and tax changes enacted by the General Assembly to broaden 

the sales and use tax base.  Operating grants and contributions increased because of more spending in federally-supported programs, 

such as Medicaid and disaster relief.  

The following chart reflects the dollar change in governmental activities revenues by source between fiscal years 2017 and 2018: 

Dollar Change in Governmental Activities Revenues by Source 

Between Fiscal Years 2017 and 2018 
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The following chart reflects the dollar change in the functional expenses of governmental activities between fiscal years 2017 and 

2018: 

Dollar Change in Governmental Activities Functional Expenses 

Between Fiscal Years 2017 and 2018 
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For fiscal year 2018, spending increased in almost all of the State’s functional areas, with the only exception being interest on long-

term debt. The collective pension expense increased this year due to changes of benefit terms and changes in assumptions.  The 

changes of benefit terms were within the control of management and, therefore, the pension expense was recognized in the period 

of change.  As a result, all functional expenses, except interest on long-term debt, had increases related to pension expenses.  

In 2018, primary and secondary education increased 2.85% ($305 million) and higher education increased 6.11% ($253 million). 

The growth in education funding is related to the increase in the amount of state aid provided to local education agencies (LEAs), 
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the community colleges, and state universities; to enrollment increases at the public schools and state universities; and to salary and 

bonus increases for teachers, principals, and faculty.  Additionally, the increase in higher education is also due to larger Connect 

NC bonds distributions to the community colleges and state universities in fiscal year 2018.  

Total health and human services (HHS) spending increased by 1.09% ($205 million) in 2018.  For comparison, HHS spending 

increased by 2.44% in 2017 and decreased by 1.51% in 2016.  The increase in health and human services is due primarily to 

increased spending for Medicaid (the State’s largest public assistance program).  The enrollment and utilization for the program 

increased during the current period.  Medicaid is a federal entitlement program, which means individuals found eligible for Medicaid 

have legal rights to receive services and cannot be denied coverage by the State.  In North Carolina, Medicaid is administered by 

the State and counties and financed with federal and state funds. Medicaid serves as the State’s safety net program for eligible 

individuals who lose jobs and health insurance coverage. As such, it is sensitive to economic volatility. Higher growth rates occur 

during years of economic distress and when major Medicaid expansions are enacted. Lower growth rates occur when the Medicaid 

eligible population is stable or declining. 

Other significant increases in functional expenses for fiscal year 2018 were to public safety, corrections, and regulation and 

transportation.  Total expenses increased 6.22% ($209 million) for public safety, corrections, and regulation and 6.79% ($201 

million) for transportation. The growth in these functional areas is primarily due to increased pension expenses and expenses related 

to pay increases for correctional officers, custody supervisors, and prison facility administrators.  The increase in transportation 

expenses is primarily due to contract resurfacing, federal aid construction, and new programs Roadside Environment and Bridge 

Preservation.     

The following chart depicts the total expenses and total program revenues of the State’s governmental functions. This format 

identifies the extent to which each governmental function is self-financing through fees and intergovernmental aid or draws from 

the general revenues of the State. 

Expenses - Governmental Activities 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018 
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Business-type Activities. Business-type activities reflect an overall increase in net position of $578.97 million or 11.26%, primarily 

because of the financial results of the Unemployment Compensation Fund. The net position increase of $462.35 million or 15.43% 

in the Unemployment Compensation Fund is explained by the improving economy, as evidenced by the low unemployment rate in 

the State, which was 4.2% in both June 2017 and June 2018. The net position increase of $33.04 million or 10.42% for the N.C. 

Turnpike Authority is due primarily to an increase in toll revenues and a reduction in interest expense on outstanding debt.  The net 

position increase of $64.21 million or 3.87% in the EPA Revolving Loan Fund is due to increased earnings on outstanding loans as 

well as recognition of federal capitalization grants. The N.C. State Lottery Fund’s net position decreased by $5.21 million due to 

legislative changes in the methodology used to calculate net revenues to be distributed to the State’s governmental activities, as 

required by statute. A more detailed discussion of the State’s business-type enterprise activities is provided in the following section 

(see Enterprise Funds).   
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE STATE’S FUNDS 

The State uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal requirements. 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

The focus of the State’s governmental funds is to provide information on near-term inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable 

resources. At June 30, 2018, the State’s governmental funds reported combined fund balances of $8.76 billion, an increase of 2.44% 

from the prior fiscal year-end (as restated). Of this amount, $2.34 billion is classified as unassigned fund balance in the General 

Fund (available for spending at the State’s discretion). The remainder of fund balance is either nonspendable, restricted, committed, 

or assigned to indicate that it is: 1) not in spendable form (e.g., inventories), 2) restricted for particular purposes by external sources, 

3) committed for particular purposes by the General Assembly, or 4) assigned for particular purposes by the Office of State Budget

and Management. The increase in combined fund balances is explained primarily by the fund balance increase in the General Fund

and the negative net changes in fund balances by the Highway Fund and the Highway Trust Fund.  The major governmental funds

are discussed individually below.

General Fund 

The General Fund is the chief operating fund of the State. The fund balance of the General Fund increased $987.7 million (or 

22.44%) to $5.39 billion at June 30, 2018.  The fund balance increase is due, in part, to the growth in individual income taxes. 

Individual income tax revenues on the modified accrual basis increased 5.5% to $12.61 billion.  Significant increases in withholding 

and estimated tax payments account for the majority of this increase.  Increases in withholding and estimated tax payments can be 

attributed to an improved economy, as evidenced by the growing number of jobs and the growing personal incomes in North 

Carolina.  According to data compiled by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, the number of jobs in North Carolina has steadily increased.  

In June 2018, there were 103,600 more jobs than in June 2017 and 180,500 more than in June 2016.  The unemployment rate in 

North Carolina hovered in the range of 4.4% to 4.5% throughout most of the fiscal year and dropped to 4.2% in June 2018. 

Additionally, as reported by the Bureau of Economic Analysis, North Carolina’s personal income increased 3.79% between 2016 

and 2017.     

Sales and use tax revenues on the modified accrual basis increased 4.01% to $7.94 billion. This increase can be attributed to an 

improved economy as well as changes in tax laws related to the sales and use taxes. The improvements in the economy over the last 

year, as evidenced by the growing number of jobs in the State and higher personal income, has increased the disposable incomes of 

consumers. In addition, Session Law 2016-94, as amended by Session Law 2016-123, amended the sales tax on repair, maintenance 

and installation services to treat similar transactions the same and to identify taxable transactions more clearly.  In treating similar 

transactions the same, the act expands the sales tax base to include repair and maintenance of real property.  This provision was 

effective January 1, 2017 and had an overall positive impact on sales and use tax revenues during the 2017-2018 fiscal year.     

One of the major budget drivers for the General Fund, historically, has been the Medicaid program. Medicaid enrollment increased 

3.6% to 2.07 million individuals (or 19.89% of North Carolina’s population). For comparison, Medicaid enrollment increased 4.8% 

and 3.7%, respectively, in fiscal years 2017 and 2016. State appropriation expenditures for Medicaid increased by 3.96% to $3.65 

billion. Medicaid ended the fiscal year with unspent State appropriations of $45 million, which were reverted to the General Fund.  

This is the fifth consecutive year the Medicaid Program has finished with cash on hand.  Prior to the fiscal year 2014-15, the 

Medicaid program experienced shortfalls of nearly $2 billion over a four-year period.  

General Fund Budget Variances 

The original General Fund budget, including state appropriations and appropriations supported by departmental receipts, serves as 

a starting point or plan for the Governor to execute the General Fund budget pursuant to the powers granted by the Constitution and 

State Budget Act. At the state level in North Carolina, it is not unusual for the budget to change during the fiscal year in relation to 

budget adjustments made to accommodate departmental receipts. The General Fund budget supported by state appropriation is a 

subset of the General Fund financial schedule presented in the CAFR as required supplementary information. The current CAFR 

schedule reflects all spending required to support the State’s General Fund activities and the funding to support those activities, 

including state tax and non-tax revenues, federal revenues, student tuition, and other fees, licenses, and fines. Under current state 

budget management practice, particularly related to departmental federal receipts, primary emphasis is placed on comparisons of 

the final authorized budget and actual spending. 

At the state level, budgetary cuts related to state appropriations are implemented by decreasing allowable actual expenditures, as 

opposed to decreasing the state appropriation through a formal legislative process. The Governor and state agencies maintain legal 

authority to spend the dollars originally appropriated to them; furthermore, in past years the actual spending has been limited by the 

collection of tax and non-tax revenue. In extremely rare cases, the General Assembly has held special sessions to formally amend 

the authorized and certified state appropriation budget. 
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The portion of the original budget comprising departmental receipts is not intended to be the sole controlling point to manage the 

State’s General Fund budget. The final budget includes amendments for departmental receipts collected during the fiscal year as 

allowed by law. General Fund departmental receipts are typically authorized for expenditure within the activity that generated the 

receipt.  Historically, final estimated receipts have varied significantly from the original estimate at the beginning of the fiscal year. 

State agencies by law must spend departmental receipts prior to spending tax and nontax supported appropriations. If departmental 

receipts are higher than expected, appropriated dollars may go unspent and be re-appropriated in a subsequent fiscal year. 

Variances – Original and Final Budget 

In general, the variances between original and final budget are attributable to the timing and length of the budget preparation process 

and the budgeting of federal funds for the fiscal year. The original budget for fiscal year 2017-18 was prepared approximately 18 

months prior to the final budget existing on June 30, 2018.  The amounts budgeted for federal, intra-governmental transfers, 

fees/licenses/fines, contributions, gifts, grants and miscellaneous receipts were all estimates.  The final budget reflects all budget 

revisions made throughout the fiscal year based on adjustments to receipt revenue and movement from state reserves.  Consequently, 

when the original budget is compared to the final budget, it would be expected that significant variances can occur. 

Additional factors leading to variances between the original and final budget in fiscal year 2017-18 include the following: 

1) Awarding of new unanticipated federal grants and/or increased or decreased amounts in long-standing federally-supported

programs.

2) Statewide encumbrance carry-forward budgeted amounts from fiscal year 2016-17 totaled $511.44 million, which increased

the budget for fiscal year 2017-18 through administrative action.

3) Debt for the Connect NC Bond issuance was not included in the base budget when it was first authorized by the General

Assembly.  In addition, there are several old debt accounts that are overbudgeted.

4) Allocation of statewide reserves to agencies and universities, including salary and market rate adjustments, university

enrollment adjustments, the economic film credit reserve transferred to the Department of Commerce, Contingency and

Emergency transfers, and disaster relief funding from the State Emergency Response and Disaster Relief Fund.

5) Receipts and budgeting of over-realized receipts, prior year earned revenues, and unanticipated donations and grants.

Variances - Final Budget and Actual Results 

Actual total own-source General Fund revenue collected (tax, non-tax and tobacco settlement) was 3.88% above budgeted revenue 

amounts in fiscal year 2018.  Tax revenues were 1.57% higher than anticipated, primarily due to higher-than-anticipated individual 

income tax, insurance premium tax, and franchise tax collections.  Non-tax revenues were 70.7% higher than anticipated due 

primarily to higher-than-anticipated fees, licenses and fines collections, investment income and an increase in the tobacco settlement 

payment.   

For individual income taxes, which accounted for 52.26% of total General Fund revenue collections, quarterly payments from 

individuals came in much higher than expected in December and January as a result of the strong 2018 stock market performance, 

and due to heightened incentives for high-income taxpayers to maximize federal income tax deductions for state and local taxes 

prior to new limitations taking effect in tax year 2018.  As a result, individual income tax collections were 1.43% above the budgeted 

amount. Insurance premium tax collections, which comprised 2.36% of total General Fund revenue collections in fiscal year 2018, 

came in well above expectations, 15.44% above the budgeted amount, which was likely the result of the sunset of tax credits claimed 

by many large insurance companies in prior tax years.  Franchise tax collections were also well above expectations, 10.44% above 

the budgeted amount.  Franchise tax collections increased by more than 40% between fiscal years 2016 and 2017, and the consensus 

forecast for fiscal year 2018 franchise tax collections had assumed that most of the fiscal year 2017 increase was of a one-time 

nature.  It appears, however, that previously enacted changes to the franchise tax base may have increased the tax base more than 

indicated by initial estimates.    

Departmental federal funds actually received by agencies were less than the final authorized budgeted federal fund revenues. A 

variance between the budget and actual federal funds occurs because actual federal fund receipts are reflective of the actual 

expenditures. Therefore, if qualifying federal costs are not incurred by an agency, the actual receipt of federal funds could be 

significantly less than the budget. 

Highway Fund 

The Highway Fund dates back to 1921, when the General Assembly first imposed the gasoline tax. It accounts for most of the 

activities of the North Carolina Department of Transportation (NCDOT), including the maintenance and construction of the State’s 

primary and secondary road systems, the Division of Motor Vehicles, the State Highway Patrol, transit, rail, and ferry system. The 

primary revenue sources of the Highway Fund are federal funds, three-fourths of gasoline taxes, vehicle registration fees, and 

driver’s license fees.   

The fund balance of the Highway Fund declined substantially from $246.6 million at June 30, 2017 to negative $390.03 million at 

June 30, 2018, a decrease of 258.17%. The fund balance decrease is largely attributable to increases in construction project 

expenditures in order to comply with cash management requirements for the Highway Fund set forth in General Statute 143C-6-11. 
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In an effort to decrease the cash balance in the Highway Fund, the NCDOT has implemented processes and procedures to increase 

the speed and number of delivered highway projects.  Total revenues for the Highway Fund were virtually unchanged from last 

year, only increasing by .44% or $15.71 million.  Transportation expenditures increased by $592.47 million or 15.43%, primarily 

due to increases in contract resurfacing, federal aid construction, and the new programs of Roadside Environmental and Bridge 

Preservation.  Additionally, Session Law 2015-241, which became effective in fiscal year 2016, revised the motor fuels tax 

distribution formula, decreasing the distribution to the Highway Fund from 75% to 71% and increasing the distribution to the 

Highway Trust Fund from 25% to 29%. However, the law also increased license, registration and other fees attributable to the 

Highway Fund.  The law also eliminated a transfer to the General Fund for the State Highway Patrol thereby increasing funding for 

maintenance, system preservation, and the bridge program.   

In May 2015, the State issued $264.93 million in Grant Anticipation Revenue Vehicle (GARVEE) bonds. This innovative financing 

tool was used to accelerate the funding of transportation improvement projects across the State by leveraging future federal 

transportation revenues. At June 30, 2018, all GARVEE proceeds had been expended.  

Transportation is fundamental in continuing North Carolina’s prosperity and quality of life as the State’s population continues to 

grow. To address the growing demand on the transportation system, increased cost of supplies, and declining funding, NCDOT 

continues to seek innovative solutions to meet the growing stress on the transportation system. Session Law 2015-2 revised the 

motor fuel tax formula. It sets the tax rate at 36 cents per gallon until December 31, 2015, 35 cents until July 1, 2016 and 34 cents 

until December 31, 2017.  Beginning January 2018, the motor fuel tax computation will include factors for population change and 

the consumer price index.  

Population growth is placing an increasing demand on the State’s transportation system. North Carolina’s population grew from 

9.06 million in 2007 to 10.26 million in 2017, an increase of 13.25%.  According to the 2014 Maintenance and Operations 

Performance Analysis Report prepared by the N.C. Division of Highways, over a 10-year period (2004 to 2014), paved lane miles 

grew by 6.6% while bridge deck area grew by approximately 24%. During this same 10-year period, vehicle miles travelled 

increased by 11%. While the recent recession slowed the growth in vehicle miles travelled, current rates indicate a return to pre-

recession levels. This increase places a heavier burden on the existing infrastructure and accentuates the need for additional capacity, 

safety, and maintenance funding to address the deterioration in service created by the increase in traffic. Furthermore, many of the 

State’s highways were built as farm-to-market roads and were not designed to handle the heavy traffic volumes of today, and other 

highways such as the interstate highway system, which is over 60 years old, are nearing the end of their functional life. 

Highway Trust Fund 

Legislation creating the Highway Trust Fund was passed by the General Assembly in 1989. It was established to provide a dedicated 

funding mechanism to meet specific highway construction needs in North Carolina. Additionally, the Highway Trust Fund provides 

supplemental allocations for secondary road construction and pays the debt service on general obligation bonds issued for highway 

purposes. The principal revenue sources of the Highway Trust Fund are highway use taxes, gasoline taxes, and various title and 

registration fees. The enabling legislation was amended in 2008 to require annual transfers to the N.C. Turnpike Authority to pay 

debt service or financing expenses for specified toll road construction projects (see Note 10B to the financial statements).  

The fund balance of the Highway Trust Fund decreased 6.28% to $1.66 billion at June 30, 2018. The fund balance decrease is 

primarily due to increased construction expenditures within the Strategic Prioritization Program.  Total revenues increased 2.5% to 

$1.54 billion, primarily due to the growth in gasoline tax and highway use tax.  Total transportation expenditures were $1.57 billion, 

an increase of 35.28% or $410.55 million.  

Session Law 2015-241, which became effective in fiscal year 2016, revised the motor fuels tax distribution formula, directing 71% 

to the Highway Fund and 29% to the Highway Trust Fund.  The law also increased the minimum highway use tax and certain motor 

vehicle fees in order to increase funding to the Strategic Prioritization Program. 

ENTERPRISE FUNDS 

The State’s enterprise funds or business-type activities provide the same type of information found in the government-wide financial 

statements, but in more detail. The major enterprise funds are discussed individually below. 

Unemployment Compensation Fund 

The Unemployment Compensation Fund (Trust Fund) reported net position of $3.46 billion at June 30, 2018 compared to $3 billion 

at June 30, 2017. The improvement in net position is explained by the improving economy and lower unemployment, with 

unemployment rates remaining low during fiscal year 2018, ending with a rate of 4.2% in June 2018.  

While the Trust Fund’s net position increased during the year, the operating margin (operating revenues less operating expenses) 

decreased to $388.98 million, which equates to a 44.03% or $305.98 million decrease. A key factor was employer unemployment 

contributions, which decreased 37.27% or $345.86 million to $582.2 million.  This is associated with a decrease in the base tax rates 
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for employers as a result of the increasing net position. Unemployment benefit expenses, both state and federal, decreased 17.47% 

from $238.19 million in fiscal year 2017 to $196.57 million in fiscal year 2018 due to less people filing for unemployment insurance 

benefits. 

In fiscal year 2018, nonoperating revenues increased 12.14% to $73.37 million. This is due to an increase in the amount of quarterly 

interest earned on the balance in the Trust Fund. Accompanying the increasing net position, interest earnings are significantly higher 

for fiscal year 2018, approximating $71.8 million.  These earnings are significant and comprise almost 30% of the total yearly 

benefit payments from the Trust Fund.  Although there was a decrease in the change in net position for the fiscal year of 39.2% or 

$298.04 million when compared to the previous fiscal year, overall net position still increased by 15.43% or $462.35 million for 

fiscal year 2018.  

N.C. State Lottery Fund

The enabling legislation for the N.C. Education Lottery (NCEL) contains a requirement that the net revenues of the NCEL are 

transferred at least four times a year to the State’s General Fund. The legislation defines net revenues as amounts remaining after 

accrual of expenses for prizes and operations, excluding balance sheet or prior-period expense adjustments of a specific nature. The 

NCEL transferred $675.47 million to the General Fund in 2018 to support educational programs for the State. The amount 

transferred in 2017 was $622.51 million. 

For fiscal year 2017-18, net ticket sales increased 7.31% or $177.48 million from the previous fiscal year to $2.61 billion. With this 

increase in ticket sales, the NCEL saw a corresponding increase in prize payouts of 6.78% or $104.67 million, and an overall 

increase in operating income of 7.71% or $48.15 million. Significant financial highlights include the following: awarded $1 million 

or more to an NCEL player for the 410th time; and released 58 new instant scratch-off games into the marketplace generating gross 

instant ticket sales of $1.8 billion. 

The NCEL’s 2018-19 budget provides for a projected $744.07 million transfer to the General Fund for educational purposes, 

representing an 10% increase from the previous year’s budget. As established in the enabling legislation, lottery funds are to be 

distributed as follows: 

1) 51.87% for noninstructional support personnel.

2) 10.52% to support reduction of class size in early grades and to support pre-kindergarten programs for at-risk four-year-olds

who would otherwise not be served in high quality settings.

3) 29.21% for public school construction.

4) 2.86% for Local Educational Agency transportation costs and investments.

5) 5.54% to the State Education Assistance Authority to fund college and university needs-based scholarships and financial aid.

N.C. Turnpike Authority

Major accomplishments for the N.C. Turnpike Authority (NCTA) include the following: 

• The NCTA is progressing towards finalization of the addition of two interchanges to the existing Triangle Expressway: the

Old Holly Springs-Apex Road interchange, now named the Veridea Parkway interchange, opened to traffic in April 2017;

and the Morrisville Parkway interchange is projected to open to traffic in 2019.  Also, construction on a southeast extension

that would extend the Triangle Expressway to I-40 in southern Wake County is planned to commence in 2019.

• The NCTA completed the financing for the Monroe Expressway in prior years. Construction began but was delayed due to

litigation challenging the project’s environmental documentation. On June 9, 2016, the U.S. Court of Appeals for the 4th

Circuit ruled in favor of NCDOT by holding that the agency’s environmental study was valid and did not violate any laws.

Work continued during this period and substantial completion is expected on November 27, 2018.

The results of operations showed marked improvement, with this year’s operating income increasing by 99.33%, or $5.51 million 

from the prior year. Increases in toll revenues continue to contribute to this growth, as they increased by 12.09% or $4.74 million 

from 2017 to 2018. Operating expenses also decreased in most all categories from 2017 to 2018 by 3.46% or $1.38 million, also 

contributing to the higher operating income. 

Funding for administrative expenses continues to be advanced, as needed, from the Highway Trust Fund to be repaid from NCTA 

revenue collections. Interest continues to accrue on the unpaid balance of the advance. 

The high cost of building, operating and maintaining a major highway facility is typically more than the revenue a new road can 

generate through tolls. The gap between what tolling can pay for and the cost of the road requires additional support from the State 

is known as gap funding. These annual transfers from the Highway Trust Fund to the NCTA are used to pay debt service and fund 

required reserves on bonds issued to finance turnpike projects. For the current fiscal year, the General Assembly again appropriated 

a total of $49 million for the Triangle Expressway ($25 million) and Monroe Expressway ($24 million) projects. 
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In addition to the gap funding transfers, NCTA also receives amounts from the N.C. Department of Transportation (NCDOT) for 

the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) required State match. This amount of State match received from NCDOT increased 

in fiscal year 2018 due to increased expenditures on the Southern Wake Expressway and the Mid-Currituck bridge projects. The 

overall result was an increase of $6.54 million in transfers in compared to the prior year. 

Transfers out decreased $256.8 million in fiscal year 2018 primarily due to a one-time transfer of the 2011 series GARVEE bonds 

and bond proceeds to the Highway Fund completed in fiscal year 2017. The overall change in net position was an increase of 

133.48% or $33.04 million for fiscal year 2018, compared to a decrease of $98.7 million during fiscal year 2017, primarily due to 

this one-time transfer out reducing net position in fiscal year 2017.  The increase in net position for fiscal year 2018 is also due to 

the increase in operating income as referenced above, as well as a decrease in expenses for interest and fees on outstanding debt of 

17.44% or $10.49 million.    

EPA Revolving Loan Fund 

The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Revolving Loan Fund (Loan Fund) is comprised of the Clean Water State 

Revolving Fund and the Drinking Water State Revolving Fund established by General Statute 159G-22 and receives federal and 

state funds.  This Loan Fund was established to provide loans and grants as allowed under federal laws for wastewater projects 

and public water systems to meet the water infrastructure needs of the State.  

The net position of the Loan Fund increased 3.87% to $1.72 billion in 2018. This increase in net position is due to the Loan Fund 

continuing to focus on streamlining its processes (requiring municipalities to follow specified timelines that resulted in more 

infrastructure projects being completed during the year), using a cash flow model to better predict fund disbursements and 

revenue, and prioritizing the spending of funds from the EPA (federal) capitalization grant for these projects (as opposed to funds 

from other sources). The amount of new loans made during the current year was less than the total amount of principal repaid on 

existing loans which resulted in an overall decrease to notes receivable. 

Operating income was $14.04 million (operating revenues less operating expenses), and net nonoperating revenues were $42.66 

million. Net nonoperating revenues consisted primarily of noncapital grants (federal capitalization grants). Noncapital grants 

decreased 3.03% to $46.76 million. Noncapital grants decreased primarily because the EPA requested that states focus on the 

first-in first-out methodology of drawing down federal funds for new infrastructure projects.  This process has been fully 

implemented by the State and any future increase or decrease will be reflective of changes in federal funding levels.   
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CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

CAPITAL ASSETS 

As of June 30, 2018, the State’s investment in capital assets was $53.66 billion, an increase of 4.88% from the previous fiscal year-

end (see table below). 

Capital Assets as of June 30 

(net of depreciation, dollars in thousands) 

2017 2017 2017

2018 (as restated) 2018 (as restated) 2018 (as restated)

Land and permanent easements................. 18,422,739 $ 17,764,451 $ 284,596 $    270,827 $     18,707,335 $ 18,035,278 $ 

Buildings.................................................... 2,776,527      2,777,863      60,310         62,460          2,836,837      2,840,323      

Machinery and equipment......................... 810,449         793,713         7,981  7,754  818,430         801,467         

Infrastructure:

State highway system............................ 25,901,185    24,667,312    —   —   25,901,185    24,667,312    

NC toll road system............................... —   —   714,056       730,186        714,056         730,186         

Other infrastructure............................... 167,501         165,927         3,568  3,887  171,069         169,814         

Computer software.................................... 290,926         257,645         1,076  1,141  292,002         258,786         

Art, literature, and other artifacts.............. 142,665         137,133         401  393  143,066         137,526         

Construction in progress............................ 2,746,741      2,362,152      779,573       672,806        3,526,314      3,034,958      

Computer software in development.......... 551,121         488,918         —   —   551,121         488,918         

Total................................................... 51,809,854 $ 49,415,114 $ 1,851,561 $ 1,749,454 $  53,661,415 $ 51,164,568 $ 

Total percent change between

fiscal years 2017 and 2018 4.85 % 5.84 % 4.88 %

Governmental

Activities

Business-type

Activities Total

The largest component of capital assets is the state highway system. North Carolina has an 80,955 mile highway system, making it 

the second largest state-maintained highway system in the nation. The major capital asset activity during the current fiscal year 

included the following: 

• The N.C. Department of Transportation reported year-end construction in progress of $2.38 billion for state highway projects.

Additionally, the N.C. Turnpike Authority (business-type activity) reported year-end construction in progress of $677.69 million

for the Monroe Expressway, a toll project in eastern Mecklenburg County. The Monroe Expressway project is expected to

improve mobility and capacity within the project study area by providing a highway for the U.S. 74 corridor that allows for

high-speed regional travel.

• The Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) is constructing a psychiatric hospital as part of the effort to replace

aging state-operated psychiatric hospitals. DHHS began construction of a new Broughton Hospital in 2012 and it is being

financed by special indebtedness bonds approved by the General Assembly. At year-end, construction in progress for Broughton

Hospital totaled $153.3 million.

• DHHS is also replacing major legacy IT systems. NC FAST, the new system for managing and administering social services

benefits, will improve the way DHHS and the 100 county departments of social services conduct business. At year-end, computer

software in development for NC FAST totaled $518.46 million.

As further detailed in Note 21E to the financial statements, the State has commitments of $4.692 billion for the construction of 

highway infrastructure ($4.639 billion for governmental activities and $53 million for business-type activities), which are expected 

to be financed by gasoline tax collections, motor vehicle fees, toll collections, federal funds, and debt proceeds. Other commitments 

of $460.03 million for the construction and improvement of state government facilities are expected to be financed primarily by 

debt proceeds, state appropriations, and federal funds.   

More detailed information about the State’s capital assets is presented in Note 5 to the financial statements. 
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LONG-TERM DEBT 

At year-end, the State had total long-term debt outstanding (bonds, special indebtedness, and notes payable) of $6.26 billion, a 

decrease of 10.06% from the previous fiscal year-end (see table below). 

Outstanding Debt as of June 30 

Bonds, Special Indebtedness, and Notes Payable 

(dollars in thousands) 

2017 2017

2018 2017 2018 (as restated) 2018 (as restated)

General obligation bonds............................ 2,441,685 $   2,851,695 $   — $     — $     2,441,685 $   2,851,695 $   

Special Indebtedness:

Certificates of participation................... —  102,405         —  —  —  102,405         

Limited obligation bonds........................ 1,783,975      1,888,370      —  —  1,783,975      1,888,370      

GARVEE bonds......................................... 516,820         607,685         —  —  516,820         607,685         

Revenue bonds........................................... —  —  1,077,275      1,096,395      1,077,275      1,096,395      

Notes payable............................................ 50,623           22,089           385,960         387,146         436,583         409,235         

Total ...................................................... 4,793,103 $   5,472,244 $   1,463,235 $   1,483,541 $   6,256,338 $   6,955,785 $   

Total percent change between

fiscal years 2017 and 2018

Total

(10.06)%

Business-type

Activities

(12.41)%

Governmental

Activities

(1.37)%

During the 2017-18 fiscal year, the State issued $949.2 million in refunding bonds to refinance previously outstanding general 

obligation bonds, special indebtedness, and Grant Anticipation Revenue Vehicle (GARVEE) bonds reported in governmental 

activities.  The refinancing was done to take advantage of lower interest rates and will save the State approximately $135.26 million 

in debt service costs.  Also, the N.C. Turnpike Authority (NCTA), a business-type activity, issued $150.13 million in refunding 

bonds to refinance previously outstanding revenue bonds. The refinancing was done to take advantage of lower interest rates and 

will save the State approximately $15.03 million in debt service costs.   

The State issues two types of tax-supported debt: general obligation (GO) bonds and various types of special indebtedness (i.e., debt 

not subject to a vote of the people). GO bonds are secured by the full faith, credit, and taxing power of the State and require approval 

by a majority of voters. The payments on special indebtedness are subject to appropriation by the General Assembly and may also 

be secured by a lien on facilities or equipment. The General Statutes (Chapter 142, Article 9) prohibit the issuance of special 

indebtedness except for projects specifically authorized by the General Assembly. There are different forms of special indebtedness 

also known as appropriation-supported debt. One form, financing contract indebtedness, includes certificates of participation.  The 

other form is limited obligation bonds, which may be issued by the State directly rather than through a conduit issuer. The use of 

alternative financing methods provides financing flexibility to the State and permits the State to take advantage of changing financial 

and economic environments. The GARVEE bonds are a revenue bond-type debt instrument where the debt service is to be paid 

solely from federal transportation revenues.  

The State’s total long-term debt (bonds, special indebtedness, and notes payable) reported in governmental activities has increased 

from $3.48 billion in 2002 to $4.79 billion in 2018, in part due to large issuances of non-GO debt (special indebtedness) for higher 

education capital projects. Prior to 2003, the State only issued general obligation debt. The NCTA had its first debt issuance in 2010. 

The NCTA’s long-term debt has increased from $691.56 million in 2010 to $1.45 billion in 2018. 

The following is a summary of recent debt authorizations. 

Build NC Bond Act of 2018 

The 2017-18 Session of the General Assembly authorized the issuance of up to $300 million annually over ten years, not to 

exceed $3 billion in total, of special indebtedness.  The maturity of the bonds is limited to 15 years and the issuance is 

contingent upon the N.C. State Treasurer’s recommendation.  The Build NC Bonds will be repaid from appropriations from 

the Highway Trust Fund.  The proceeds will enable the N.C. Department of Transportation to accelerate Regional and 

Divisional transportation projects authorized pursuant to the State’s Strategic Transportation Investments Act (STI).  The 

Build NC Bond Act of 2018 becomes effective January 1, 2019.     
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Connect NC Bond Act of 2015 

The 2015-16 Session of the General Assembly authorized, subject to a vote of the qualified voters of the State, the issuance 

of $2 billion of general obligation bonds of the State to be secured by a pledge of the faith and credit and taxing power of the 

State. The Connect NC Bonds were approved by a statewide voter referendum held on March 15, 2016. The general obligation 

bonds will provide financing for various capital improvements throughout the State as follows: University of North Carolina 

System ($980 million), North Carolina Community Colleges ($350 million), local parks and infrastructure ($312.5 million), 

National Guard ($70 million), agriculture ($179 million), State parks and attractions ($100 million), and public safety ($8.5 million). 

Credit Ratings 

Credit ratings are the rating agencies’ assessment of a governmental entity’s ability and willingness to repay debt on a timely basis. 

As a barometer of financial stress, credit ratings are an important factor in the public credit markets and can influence interest rates 

a borrower must pay.  

The State’s general obligation bond credit ratings are as follows: 

State of North Carolina 

General Obligation Bond Credit Ratings 

Rating Agency Rating Outlook 

Fitch Ratings AAA Stable 

Moody’s Investors Service Aaa Stable 

Standard & Poor’s Rating Services AAA Stable 

These ratings are the highest attainable from all three rating agencies. During the 2017-18 fiscal year, the State issued general 

obligation refunding bonds, limited obligation refunding bonds and Grant Anticipation Revenue Vehicle (GARVEE) refunding 

bonds.  In connection with these refunding bonds, Standard & Poor’s, Moody’s Investors Service, and Fitch Ratings, the top three 

rating agencies, all affirmed the triple-A bond rating for the State. A triple-A credit rating means that North Carolina has followed 

well-defined financial management policies and has demonstrated strong debt management practices. The rating agencies 

recognized the State’s historically conservative budgeting, financial management, and debt issuance practices. North Carolina 

remains one of only twelve states with a triple-A rating from all three rating agencies. 

Special indebtedness is not subject to a vote of the people and its repayment is based on the State’s annual debt service appropriation. 

For these reasons, special indebtedness is rated lower than the State’s general obligation bonds and typically carries a higher interest 

rate. 

Limitations on Debt 

The Constitution of North Carolina (Article 5, Section 3) imposes limitations upon the increase of certain state debt.  It restricts the 

General Assembly from contracting debts secured by a pledge of the faith and credit of the State, unless approved by a majority of 

the qualified voters of the State, except for the following purposes: 

1. To fund or refund a valid existing debt;

2. To supply an unforeseen deficiency in the revenue;

3. To borrow in anticipation of the collection of taxes due and payable within the current fiscal year to an amount not exceeding

50 percent of such taxes;

4. To suppress riots or insurrections; or to repel invasions;

5. To meet emergencies immediately threatening the public health or safety, as conclusively determined in writing by the

Governor; and

6. For any other lawful purpose, to the extent of two-thirds of the amount by which the State’s outstanding indebtedness shall

have been reduced during the preceding biennium.

The 2013-14 Session of the General Assembly enacted legislation (Session Law 2013-78) to limit the amount of special indebtedness 

that the State may incur. According to this law, special indebtedness authorized by legislation enacted after January 1, 2013 cannot 

exceed 25% of the total bond indebtedness of the State supported by the General Fund that was authorized pursuant to legislation 

enacted after January 1, 2013. 

More detailed information about the State’s long-term liabilities is presented in Note 8 to the financial statements. 
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FUTURE OUTLOOK 

Next Year’s Budget and Rates 

During the 2018 session, the General Assembly enacted a fiscal year 2018-19 General Fund budget that provides $23.9 billion in 

net appropriations, a 3.9% increase over the enacted budget for fiscal year 2017-18. The budget provides salary increases for State 

employees, with emphasis on pay raises for prison staff and members of the State Highway Patrol.  The modified budget also 

included funding for prison and school safety initiatives, a one-time 1% supplement for retirees, and additional funds for the Savings 

Reserve, Medicaid Transformation Reserve and disaster relief efforts.   

As part of the 2018 session, the General Assembly appropriated an additional $60 million in disaster relief funding, bringing the 

total in State recovery funds to approximately $360 million appropriated since the original Disaster Recovery Act of 2016.  In an 

additional session, the General Assembly created the Hurricane Florence Disaster Recovery Fund (Session Law 2018-134) and 

enacted the 2018 Hurricane Florence Disaster Recovery Act, creating the Hurricane Florence Disaster Recovery Reserve (Session 

Law 2018-136). The purpose of the Hurricane Florence Disaster Recovery Fund is to provide necessary and appropriate relief and 

assistance from the effects of Hurricane Florence, consistent with the provisions of the 2018 Hurricane Florence Disaster Recovery 

Act.  Allocations included $792.93 million to the Hurricane Florence Disaster Recovery Reserve and an initial appropriation of 

$56.5 million to the Hurricane Florence Disaster Recovery Fund. 

Unfunded Liability Solvency Reserve 

Session Law 2018-30 created the Unfunded Liability Solvency Reserve (Solvency Reserve) within the State’s General Fund.  The 

purpose of the Solvency Reserve is to accumulate funds during each fiscal year to be used in the following fiscal year to reduce 

unfunded liabilities associated with Teachers’ and State Employees’ Retirement System (TSERS) and Retiree Health Benefit Fund 

(RHBF).  During each fiscal year, the Solvency Reserve will receive any funds specifically designated by the General Assembly 

for this purpose.  To the extent that the Savings Reserve (rainy day fund) balance has reached its statutory maximum, the Solvency 

Reserve will also receive amounts with respect to the revenue growth transfer and debt refinancing savings that otherwise would 

have gone to the Savings Reserve.  TSERS and RHBF will receive an annual share of the Solvency Reserve’s balance, if any in 

proportion to each plan’s unfunded liability.  Distributions from the Solvency Reserve may not be used to supplant other funding 

for the plans, nor can they be used as funding for enhanced plan benefits.    

Retiree Health Benefits 

Per Session Law 2017-57, members first hired on or after January 1, 2021, will not be eligible to receive retiree medical benefits. 

Retirees must have earned contributory retirement service in a state retirement system prior to January 1, 2021, and must not have 

withdrawn that service, in order to be eligible for retiree medical benefits. Because the valuations of the various retirement system 

and other state’s Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) only reflect current participants, the current valuation results are 

unaffected by this change.    

State Health Plan 

The Board of Trustees of the State Health Plan adopted 2019 benefit changes that continue the Board’s commitment to value-based 

benefit design.  Effective January 1, 2019, active employees and pre-65 retirees can choose the 80/20 Enhanced PPO Plan or the 

70/30 Traditional PPO Plan.  The 80/20 plan option continues to provide coverage for preventive treatments with no member cost 

sharing, as well as opportunities for members to reduce out-of-pocket expenses by visiting their selected Primary Care Physician.  

Member copayments, deductibles, coinsurance, and out-of-pocket maximums stay the same from 2018 to 2019 for the 70/30 Plan. 

The 80/20 Plan’s out-of-pocket maximum has changed from a separate medical and pharmacy out-of-pocket to a combined medical 

and pharmacy out-of-pocket maximum, which totals $4,890.  

Additionally, the Board of Trustees of the State Health Plan for Teachers and State Employees approved employee and retiree 

premium rates to remain at their current levels effective January 1, 2019.  This decision was made given the expectation that savings 

from the lower Medicare Advantage products with integrated prescription drug plans (MA-PDP) in conjunction with the 4% increase 

in contributions from employers will offset the anticipated medical and pharmacy cost increases.   

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, investors, and creditors with a general overview of 

the State’s finances and to demonstrate the State’s accountability for the money it receives. If you have questions about this report 

or need additional financial information, contact the North Carolina Office of the State Controller, Accounting and Financial 

Reporting Section, 1410 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, N.C. 27699-1410. In addition, this financial report is available on the Office 

of the State Controller’s internet home page at https://www.osc.nc.gov/public-information/reports. 
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